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YEAR OF 

ZAYED 

Abu Dhabi National Insurance Company P.J.S.C 
Board of Directors' Statement 

For the nine-month period ended 30th September 2018 

On behalfof the Board of Directors of Abu Dhabi National Insurance Company (AD NIC), T would like to 
present our Board of Directors' Rep011 and Audited Consolidated Financial Statements for the nine 
month period ended 30'11 September 2018. 

The Board of Directors is pleased to repon that ADNTC has delivered strong performance in the first nine 
months of 2018. The results stand as testament to the company's continuous efforts to become the insurer 
of choice for customers, and its target to optimize return on investment for shareholders. ADNIC's 
leading performance across the business is driven by a successful strategy of revenue stream 
diversification across different insurance segments, new product development, a clear focus on 
underwriting quality, and greater business efficiency. 

Looking forward to the remainder of 20·18, the management will remain firmly focused on maintaining 
the strong revenue momentum achieved in the first nine months of the year. The management will 
continue lo support our customers' evolving needs, while leveraging our existing platform, together with 
our produci and sector expertise to create value. 

Cash Balances 
ADNIC's cash balances increased by 41.8% to AED 1,000.2 million as at 30th September 2018, compared 
to AED 705.4 million as at December 31" 2017. 

ln vestments 
Total investments including cash in lime deposits, bank accounts and investment properties increased by 
14.4% to AED 3.88 billion as at 30th September 2018, compared to AED 3.39 billion as at December 
31st 2017. 

Total Assets 
Total assets increased by 9.3% to AED 7.32 billion as at 30th September 2018, compared to AED 6.70 
billion as at December 31st 2017. 

Gross Technical Reserves 
Gross Technical Reserves increased by 3.9% to AED 4.04 billion as at 30th September 2018, compared to 
AED 3.88 billion as at December 31st 2017. 

Shareholders' Equity 
Shareholders' Equity position increased by 7.0% AED 2.lJ billion as at 30th September 2018, compared 
to AED 1.98 billion as at December 31st 2017. 

Basic and Diluted Earnings Per Share 
Basic and diluted earnings per share increased by 25.8% to AED 0.39 as a result of achieving a net profit 
of AED 218.8 million for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2018 compared to basic and diJute<l 
earnings per share of AED 0.31 resulting from a net profil of AED 178.5 million for the same period last 
year. 
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Abu Dhabi National Insurance Company P.J.S.C 
Board of Directors' Statement 

For the nine-month period ended 30th September 2018 
(Continued) 

On behalf of the Board of Directors, I would like to extend our sincere gratitude to His Highness Sheikh 
Khalifa Bin Zayed Al Nahyan, President of the UAE, His Highness Sheikh Mohammed Bin Rashid Al 
Maktoum, UAE Vice President and Prime Minister, and Ruler of Dubai, and His Highness Sheikh 
Mohamed Bin Zayed Al Nahyan, Crown Prince of Abu Dhabi and Deputy Supreme Commander of the 
UAE Armed Forces, for their continued support. 

Sheikh Mohamed Bin Saif Al-Nahyan 
Chairman of the Board 
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Abu Dhabi National Insurance Company P.J.S.C. 
Chief Executive Officer's Statement 

For the nine-month period ended 30th September 2018 

I hereby present ADNlC's financial results for the nine-month period ended 30th September 2018. 

I am pleased to report that ADNlC has delivered strong set of results for the nine-month period ended 30th 
September 2018, with continued growth in net profit and gross written premiums. This performance is a 
testament lo our sound underwriting discipline, and financial strength. 
We continue to be focused on driving further innovation across all areas of the business to grow our 
product and service range significantly. 

As we approach the end of 2018, 1 am confident that we will continue to build solid foundations to 
support our long-term sustainable growth and achieve further milestones. ADNlC's customers are at the 
heart of our values, and with innovation being the foundation of our growth, we are able to create 
solutions that deliver value for them. 

Key Financial Highlights 

Gross Written Premiums 
For the nine-month period ended September 30th 2018, ADNIC's Gross Written Premium increased by 
12.2% to AED 2.23 billion compared to AED 1.98 billion for the same period in 2017. 

Premium Retention 
The overall premium retention ratio reached 51.0% for the nine-month period ended September 30th2018 
compared to 46.5% for the same period in 2017. 

Net Underwriting Income 
For the nine-month period ended September 30th 2018, ADNlC's Net Underwriting profit increased by 
27.5% to AED 304.7 million, against Net Underwriting Profit of AED 239.0 million for the same period 
in 2017. 

General ami Administrative Expenses 
General and Administrative Expenses for nine-month period ended September 30tl' 2018 stood at AED 
176.6 million compared to AED 148.7 million for the same period in 2017. 

Net Technical Profit 
Net Technical Profit for the nine-month period ended September 30th 2018 increased by 40.6% to AED 
132.3 million, against Net Technical Profit of AED 94.1 million for the same period in 2017. 

Net Investment Income 
ADNlC's Net Investment and Other Income increased by 2.8% to AED 90.7 million for the nine-month 
period ended September 30th 2018 compared to AED 88.2 million for the same period in 2017. 

Net Profit 
For the nine-month period ended September 30th 2018, Net profit increased by 22.6% to AED 218.8 
million, compared to net profit of AED 178.5 million for the same period in 2017. 



Abu Dhabi National Insurance Company P.J.S.C. 
Chief Executive Officer's Statement 

For the nine-month period ended 30th September 2018 
(Continued) 

Appreciation 
I would like to thank ADNlC's Board of Directors and shareholders for their continued support, our 
clients and business partners for their patronage and our management team and employees for their 
diligent efforts. 

Ahmad Idris 
Chief Executive Officer 
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EY 
Building a better 
working world 

Ernst & Young 
P.O. Box: 136 
27" Floor, Nation Tower 2 
Abu Dhabi Corniche 
Abu Dhabi, United Arab Emirates 

Tel: +971 2 417 4400 
Fax: +971 2 627 33B3 
abudhabi@ae.ey.com 
ey.com/mena 

REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF ABU DHABI NATIONAL INSURANCE 
COMPANYPSC 

Introduction 
We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements of Abu Dhabi 
National Insurance Company PSC (the "Company") and its subsidiary (the "Group") as at 30 September 
2018, comprising of the interim consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 September 2018, and 
the related interim consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income for the three month and 
nine months periods then ended, and the related interim consolidated statements of changes in equity and 
cash flows for the nine-month period then ended and explanatory notes. Management is responsible for the 
preparation and presentation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance 
with International Financial Reporting Standard IAS 34 Interim financial Reporting ("IAS 34"). Our 
responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim condensed consolidated financial statements based 
on our review. 

Scope of review 
We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, 
"Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review 
of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial 
and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less 
in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently 
does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be 
identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

Conclusion 
Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying 
interim condensed consolidated financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance 
with IAS 34. 

Signed by: 
Mohammad Mo bin Khan 
Partner 
Ernst & Young 
Registration No 532 

30 October 2018 
Abu Dhabi 

A member flrm or E,ns1 & Youn~ Global Limited 



Abu Dhabi National Insurance Company PSC 

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
As at 30 September 2018 (unaudited) 

Noies 

ASSETS 
Propeny mid equipment 
Investments al amortised cost 
Investments al fair value through other comprehensive income 
Investments carried at fair value through profit or loss 
Investment properties 
S1a1utOI)' deposits 
I nsurancc balances receivable 
Reinsurcrs' share of unearned premium reserve 
Reinsurcrs' share of outstanding claims reserve 
Rcinsurcrs' share of claims incurred but not reponed reserve 
Prepayments and other receivables 
Deposits 
Bank balance and cash 

TOTAL ASSETS 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
EQUITY 
Share capital 
Legal reserve 
General reserve 
Investments revaluation reserve 
Mandatory convenible bonds- equity component 
Retained earnings 

Total equity 

LIABILITIES 
Employees' end of service benefits 
Other accounts payable 
Mandatory convenible bonds- liability component 
Trade accounts payable 
Technical reserves 
Unearned premium reserve 
Outstanding claims reserve 
Claims incurred but not reponed reserve 
Allocated and unallocated loss adjustment expense reserve 

Total technical reserves 

TOT AL LIABILITIES 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

8 
8 
8 

9 
6 
7 
7 
7 
6 
9 
9 

7 
7 
7 
7 

(Unaudited} {Audited) 
30 September 31 December 

201,V 2017 
AED'OOO AED'OOO 

66,366 69,865 
722,022 616,853 

1,164,857 1,123,113 
248,723 205,399 
743,519 741,025 

10,000 10,000 
863,898 758,294 
649,220 658,333 

1,256,872 1,295,990 
376,055 307,500 
226,443 215,417 
458,595 481,930 
531,621 213.504 

7 318 121 M.9-1.223 

375,000 375,000 
187,500 187,500 
850,000 750,000 
106,244 93,191 
305,925 305,925 
289.715 263,983 

2,114.384 1,975,599 

31,320 30,919 
387,290 186,971 
27,244 54,788 

722,430 566,527 

1,312,150 1,290,973 
2,069,469 1,999,346 
608,272 540,000 
45.632 52,100 

4,035.523 3,882,419 

5.203.807 4,721,624 

7 318 121 6,6.91,22l 

Chairman of th~ Board of Directors Chief Executive Officer 

The attached notes I to 15 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements. 
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Abu Dhabi National Insurance Company PSC 

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED INCOME ST A TEMENT 
For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2018 (unaudited) 

Three 1110111!,s ended Ni11e 11101111,s ended 
30 September 30 September 

20/S 21117 20/S 20/7 
Notes AED 000 ,•/ED 0110 A£D 000 AEDOOO 

Gross premium 14 413,148 403,309 2,225,987 1,983,188 
Reinsurance share of ceded premiums 14 (243. 750) (172,479) ( 1.091,663) ( 1.061. 987) 

Net premium 169,398 230.830 1,134,324 921,201 

Net change in unearned premium reserve 14 223.930 33,ISO (30.290) ( 165.797) 

Net premium earned 14 393,328 264010 1,104,034 755 404 

Commissions earned 39,013 42,764 120,429 106,922 
Commissions incurred (46,699) (36,386) (118.126) { I 04,677) 

Gross undcrwrtríng income 385.642 270,388 1,106.337 757 649 

Gross claims paid 14 (313,856) (459,1-17) (I, 193,380) (1,214,254) 
Reinsurance share of claims paid 14 97,746 295,394 521,917 760,598 

Net claims paid 14 (216,1 IO) (163,753) (671,463) (453,656) 

Change in provisions for 
outstanding claims reserve 4,444 (207,315) (70,123) (260,928) 

Change in reinsurance share of 
outstanding claims reserve (SJ ,706) I 87,755 (39,118) 227,846 

Net (increase) decrease in incurred but not 
reponed claims reserves (3,611) 6,130 283 (5,670) 

Net (increase) decrease in claims allocated and 
unallocated loss adjustment expense reserve - (5,900) 6.468 (4, I 00) --- 

Net claims incurred (266,983) (183,083) {773.953) (496,508) 

Uudcrwrtriug income 118,659 87,305 332,384 261,141 

Other income related to underwriting activities 2,590 2,122 7,187 6,748 
Other expenses related to underwriting activities _Œ,,ill) ~) (34,881) (28,875) 

Net underwriting income 111,598 78,231 304,690 239,014 

Income from investments 11 12,199 16,308 62,347 58,243 
Income from investment properties (rental income) 11 8.769 9 729 28.326 29,952 

Totnl income 132,566 104,268 395,363 327,209 

General and administrative expenses {64.338) _lli2!l) {176.601) (148,701) 

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD ~.ll.8 --2Jl.l!il 218,762 JIS.5_08 

Earnings per share: 

Basic and diluted earnings per share (AED) 12 _J}J_2 ~ J1.12 0..3,!, 

The attached notes I to .15 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements. 
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Abu Dhabi National Insurance Company PSC 

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2018 (unaudited) 

Three months ended Nine months ended 
30 September 30 September 

20/8 2017 2018 20/7 
Nore AED 000 A£D 000 AED 000 AED 000 

Profit for the period 68,228 50.051 218,762 178,508 

Other comprehensive income 

Items that will not be reclassified to 
the consolidated statement of income: 

Gain (loss) on sale of investments at fair value 
through other comprehensive income 16 (449) 6,520 (14,612) 

Changes in fair value of investments at 
fair value through other comprehensive income 12,049 20.276 13,053 57,888 

Directors· remuneration JO {5,800) (5,800) 

Total other comprehensive income 12.065 19.827 13.773 37,476 

Total comprehensive income for the period ~ ~ ~ ~ 

The attached notes I 10 15 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements. 
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Abu Dhabi National Insurance Company PSC 

INTERIM CONSOLIDA TED ST A TEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2018 (unaudited) 

Noies 

OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
Profit for the period 
Adjustments for: 
Net movement in unearned premiums reserve 
Change in gross outstanding claims and IBNR reserves 
Change in reinsurance share in 
outstanding claims and IBNR reserves 
Depreciation expense 
Charge of (reversal of) provision of receivables 
Changes in fair value of investments at fair value 
through profit or loss 
Gain on disposal of investments carried through profit or loss 
Net amortisation expense 
Accretion on mandatory convertible bonds 
Amortisation of transaction cost - mandatory convertible bonds 
Provision for employees' end or service benefits 
Gain on disposal ofpropeny and equipment 

Working capital changes: 
Insurance balances receivable, prepayments and other receivables 
Trade and other payables 

Cash from operations 
Employees' end of service benefits paid 

Net cash from operating activities 

INVESTING ACTIVJTŒS' 
Proceeds from sale of investments 
Change in bank deposits 
Purchase of investments 
Purchase of properly and equipment 
Proceeds from disposal of property and equipment 
Additions to investment properties 

Net cash used in investing activities 

FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
Dividend paid 
Directors' remuneration 
Interest payment on mandatory convertible bonds 

Net cash used in financing activities 

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND 
CASH EQUIVALENTS 

Cash and cash equivalents at I January 

C,-\SH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 

11 
11 

9 

Niue 1111m1hs ended 
30 Sep/ember 

201,~ 20/7 
AED'OOO AED'(}(}(} 

218,762 178,508 

30,290 165,797 
131,927 246,528 

(29,437) (203,676) 
9,974 9,557 
7,991 (7,178) 

1,207 (2,895) 
(38) 

2,495 1,966 
1,706 1,009 

137 137 
3,250 3,543 

- ---1!fil.) --- 
378,264 393,193 

( 124.758) 49,206 
~ (204,836) 

609,728 237,563 
(2,849) ~ 

606.879 233,194 

359,071 420,130 
23,335 45,889 

(533,399) (867,883) 
(6,475) (4,398) 

106 
_íM2:!) (278) 

(159.962) (406,434) 

(93,750) (56,250) 
(5,800) (5,800) 

(29,250) (29,250) 

(128,800) (91,300) 

318,J 17 (264,540) 

213.504 467,530 

.:;3 I 621 ~ 

The attached notes I lo 15 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements. 
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Abu Dhabi National Insurance Company PSC 

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
30 September 2018 (unaudited) 

1 LEGAL STATUS AND PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES 

Ahu Dhabi National Insurance Company PSC (the "Company") is a public joint stock company incorporateci in Abu 
Dhabi, United Arab Emirates, by Law No. (4) of I 972 as amended, and is governed by the provisions of the Federal 
Law No. (6) of 2007 Concerning the Establishment of the Insurance Authority and Organisation of the Insurance 
Operations, the Federal Law No. (2) of 2015 Concerning the Commercial Companies which has come into effect 
from I July 2015, and Insurance Authority Board Decision No. (25) of2014 Pertinent to Financial Regulations for 
Insurance Companies. 

The Companys principal activity is the transaction otïnsurancc and reinsurance business orali classes. 

The registered office of the Company is Khalifa Street, ADNIC Building, PO Box S39, Abu Dhabi, UAE. 

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements includes the financial performance and position of the 
Company and its subsidiary (collectively referred to as the "Group"). 

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements were approved for issuance on behalf of the Board of 
Directors on 30 October 20 I S. 

2 STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE 

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the nine months ended 30 September 20 l S have been 
prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, Interim Financial Reporting. 

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not contain all information and disclosures required for 
full financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and should be read 
in conjunction with the Company's annual financial statements as at 31 December 2017. ln addition, results for the 
nine-months period ended 30 September 2018 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for 
the financial year ending 31 December 2018. 

3 SIGNIFlCANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The accounting policies used in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements are 
consistent with those used in the preparation of the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 
31 December 2017, except for the adoption of the following new amendments to standards effective as of I January 
201S. 

• IFRS 9 Financial Instruments; 
• IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers; 
• I FRIC 22 Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration; 
• Amendments to IFRS 4: Applying IFRS 9 Financial Instruments with IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts; 
• Amendments to I FRS 2 Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment Transactions; and 
• Amendments to JAS 40: Transfers of Investment Property. 

A111111al /111pro11e111e111s 2014-2016 Cycle 
• IFRS I First-time adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards - Deletion of short-term 

exemptions for first time adopters; and 
• IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures - Clarification that measuring investees at fair value 

through profit or loss is an investment-by-investment choice. 

The amendments to standards listed above had no significant impact on the Group's financial position or 
performance or disclosures. 

7 



Abu Dhabi National Insurance Company PSC 

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
30 September 2018 (unaudited) 

4 ESTIMATES 

The preparation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements requires management to make 
judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and reported amounts of 
assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates. 

ln preparing these interim condensed consolidated financial statements, the significant judgements made by 
management in applying the Group's accounting policies and the key sources or estimation and uncertainty were the 
same as those that were applied to the consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 
2017. 

5 BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION 

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements comprise the financial results of the Company and those of 
its following subsidiary: 

Subs idi/li}' 

ADNIC International LTD* 

Principal activity 

Other activities auxiliary 
to insurance 

Co1111t1J' of incorporation Ownership 

United Kingdom 100% 

* The Company incorporated a wholly owned subsidiary on 3 July 2017 named ADN IC International LTD lo 
operate as a representative office of the Company in London, England. 

The subsidiary is fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Company. Control is 
achieved when the Group is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has 
the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. Specifically, the Group controls an investee if 
and only if the Group has: 

• Power over the investee (i.e. existing rights that give it the current ability to direct the relevant activities of 
the investee); 

• Exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee, and 
• The ability to use its power over the investee to affect its returns. 

When the Group has less than a majority of the voting or similar rights of an investee, the Group considers all 
relevant facts and circumstances in assessing whether it has power over an investee, including: 

• The contractual arrangement with the other vote holders of the investee 
• Rights arising from other contractual arrangements 
• The Group's voting rights and potential voting rights 

The Group re-assesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are 
changes to one or more of the six elements of control. Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Group obtains 
control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Group loses control of the subsidiary. Assets, liabilities, income and 
expenses of a subsidiary acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the statement of comprehensive 
income from the date the Group gains control until the date the Group ceases to control the subsidiary. 

s 



Abu Dhabi National Insurance Company PSC 

NOTES TO THE INTERJM CONDENSED CONSOLIDA TED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
30 September 2018 (unaudited) 

5 ßASIS OF CONSOLIDATION continued 

Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income are attributed to the equity holders of the parent of 
the Group and to the non-controlling interests, even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit 
balance. When necessary. adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting 
policies in line with the Group's accounting policies, All intra-group assets and liabilities. equity, income, expenses 
and cash flows relating to transactions between members of the Group arc eliminated in full on consolidation. 

A change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary, without a loss of control. is accounted for as an equity 
transaction. If the Group loses control over a subsidiary, it: 

• Dcrccognises the assets (including goodwill) and liabilities of the subsidiary; 
• Dcrccognises the carrying amount of any non-controlling interest: 
• Derecognises the cumulative translation differences recorded in equity: 
• Recognises the fair value of the consideration received; 
• Recognises the fair value of any investment retained; 
• Recognises any surplus or deficit in profit or loss; and 
• Reclassifies the parent's share or components previously recognised in other comprehensive income to 

profit or loss or retained earnings, as appropriate, as would be required if the Group had directly disposed of 
the relateci assets or liabilities. 

The financial statements of subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting year as the Group, using consistent 
accounting policies. 

6 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES 

Trade receivables 
Less: impairment provision of receivables 

Net insurance balances receivable 

Other receivables: 
Deferred acquisition costs 
Rental income receivable 
Prepayments 
Other receivables, net of provision 

Total other receivables 

Total trade and other receivables 

(Unaudited) (Audited) 
30 September 3/ December 

2018 2017 
AED'OOO AED'000 

1,011,220 899,389 
(147,322) (141,095) 

863,898 758,294 

87,600 80,937 
49,693 56,344 
64,851 33,513 
24.299 44.623 

226.443 215,417 

1,020.3:11 213-JJJ, 
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Abu Dhabi National Insurance Company PSC 

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FlNANCIAL STATEMENTS 
30 September 2018 (unaudited) 

7 INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES AND REINSURANCE CONTRACT ASSETS 

Insurance contract liabilities 
Outstanding claims (i) 
Claims incurred but not reported 
Unearned premium reserve (ii) 

Re-insurance contract assets 
Outstanding claims 
Claims incurred but not reported 
Unearned premium reserve 

Insurance liabilities - net 
Outstanding claims (i) 
Claims incurred bui not reported 
Unearned premium reserve (ii) 

[Iltuuulited} (lludited) 
JO September 31 December 

2018 2017 
AED'fJOfJ AED'OOO 

2,115,101 2,051,446 
608,272 540,000 

1.312.150 1,290.973 

4 01S ill .:ì,K8.2,it2 

1,256,872 1,295,990 
376,055 307,500 
649.220 658.333 

2.282,147 2.2.6.l..S.2.3. 

858,229 755,456 
232,217 232,500 
662,930 632.640 

1,753,376 l..6.2..Q~--26. 

(i) Outstanding claims includes allocated and unallocated loss adjustment expenses reserve of AED 45,632 
thousand (31 December 2017: AED 52,100 thousand). 

(ii) Unearned premium reserve includes: 

Premium deficiency reserve - gross 
Premium deficiency reserve - nel 
Unexpired risk reserve - gross 
Unexpired risk reserve - net 

(Unaudited) 
30 September 

20/8 
AED'OOO 

70,200 
16,500 
50,988 
22,020 

(Audited) 
31 December 

2017 
AED'OOO 

112,800 
33,700 
61,127 
22,169 

10 



Abu Dhabi National Insurance Company PSC 
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDA TED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
30 September 2018 (unaudited) 

8 INVESTMENTS 

(U111111t!itet!) 
30 September 

2018 
AED'U()(J 

Investments at fair value through other comprehensive income 
Investments at amortised cost 
Investment at fair value through profit or loss 

J,J 64,857 
722,022 
248.723 

(Audited) 
3/ December 

2017 
AED'OOO 

1,123,113 
616,853 
205.399 

2,135,602 

Geographical concentration of investments is as follows: 

Within UAE 
Outside UAE 

J,232,664 
902.938 

1,097,772 
847.593 

2,135,6.fil 

As at 30 September 2018, the Group did not hold any investments in Abraaj Holdings or any of the funds managed by 
them. 

9 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

Cash in hand 
Statutory deposit 
Cash I call/ current accounts with local UAE banks 

Less: statutory deposit 
Less: deposits with original maturities of three months or more 

Cash and cash equivalents 

(Unaudited) (U11a11dited} 
30 September 30 September 

2018 2017 
AED'OOO AED'OOO 

91 77 
10,000 10,000 

990.125 709,555 

1,000,216 719,632 
(J 0,000) ( I 0,000) 

(458.595) (506.642) 

'>1 I 621 2Q2.22Q 

Geographical concentration of cash and cash equivalents, statutory deposit and deposits with original maturities of 
three months or more is as follows: 

(Unoudited) 
30 September 

20/8 
AED'OfHJ 

(Unaudited) 
30 September 

2017 
AED'OOO 

Within UAE 
Outside UAE 

985,633 
14.583 

699,138 
20.494 

1,000,216 719,632 
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Abu Dhabi National Insurance Company PSC 

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
30 September 2018 (unaudited) 

9 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS continued 

Interest rates on bank deposits range between 1.5% and 3.8% (30 September 2017: 0.75% and 3.0%). 

ln accordance with the requirements of Federal Law No.6 of 2007, concerning Establishment of Insurance Authority 
and Organisation of its Operations. the Group maintains a bank deposit of AED 10 million (30 September 2017: 
AED IO million) which cannot be utilised without the consent of the UAE Insurance Authority. 

10 RETAINED EARNINGS 

At the Annual General Assembly held on I 9 March 2018 (2017: 28 March 2017 relating to the results of 20 I 6), the 
Shareholders approved the distribution of cash dividends relating to the results of 2017 of A ED 0.25 per share 
amounting to AED 93,750 thousand (2017: AED 0.15 per share amounting to AED 56,250 thousand). 

At the Annual General Assemble held on 19 March 2018, the Shareholders approved board of directors' 
remuneration relating to the results of20l 7 amounting to AED 5,800 thousand (2017: AED 5,800 thousand relating 
to the results of2016). 

The Board of Directors proposed a transfer of AED 100,000 thousand (2017: AED 200,000 thousand) from retained 
earnings to general reserve, which was approved in the Annual General Assembly held on 19 March 2018 (2017: 
28 March 2017). 

Il NET INVESTMENT AND OTHER INCOME 

Net rental income 

Dividend income 
Net interest income on bank deposits and bonds 
Changes in fair value of investments at 

fair value through profit or loss 
Gain on disposal of investments at fair value through profit or loss 
Net other expenses 

Net investment and other income 

(U111111dited) (Unaudited) 
Nine month Nine 1110111/i 
period ended period ended 
30 September 30 September 

2018 2017 
AED'OO() AED'OOO 

28.326 29.952 

54,901 49,025 
28,687 25,189 

(1,207) 2,895 
38 

(20,072) (I 8,866) 

62,347 58.243 

90.673 ~ 
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Abu Dhabi National Insurance Company PSC 

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
30 September 2018 (unaudited) 

12 BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE 

Basic eamings per share are calculated by dividing the profil for the period by the weighted average number of 
ordinary shares outstanding during the period, plus the weighted average number of ordinary shares that would be 
issued on the conversion of mandatory convertible bonds. 

Diluted earnings per share are calculated by dividing the profit for the period by the weighted average number of 
ordinary shares outstanding during the period, plus the weighted average number of ordinary shares that would be 
issued on the conversion of mandatory convenible bonds. 

Profit for the period used for basic 
earnings per share 

Accretion recognised during the period 
on mandatory convertible bonds 

Profit for the period used for calculating basic and 
diluted earnings per share 

Ordinary shares in issue throughout the period 
Effect of conversion of mandatory convertible bonds 

Weighted average number of ordinary shares adjusted 
for the effect of mandatory convertible bonds used for 
calculating basic and diluted earnings per share 

Basic and diluted earnings per share (AED) 

Three 111011tfls ended Nine 1110111!,s ended 
30 September 30 September 

2018 zon 20/8 2017 
AED'OOO AED'OOO AElJ'IJ/10 AED'OO/J 

68,228 50,051 218,762 178,508 

-----1!.1 ~ _!_,,lli _Ll2Q2 

--6.8.W ~ 22.0A6.8 U2.5.L1 
375,000 375,000 375,000 375,000 
195.000 195.000 195,000 195.000 

,;70 000 5iD,Q0_Q "70000 ,5.1.0.0,QQ 

012 __!l.02 _____ILl2 _Q,ll 

J3 RELATED PARTIES 

Identity of related parties 
Related parties comprise major shareholders, associated companies, directors and key management personnel of the 
Group and entities controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by such parties. Government of Abu 
Dhabi holds 24 percent shareholding in the Group through Abu Dhabi Investment Council. 

Pricing policies and terms of these transactions arc approved by the management. The Group maintains significant 
balances with these related parties which arise from commercial transactions as follows: 

Balances 
Balances with related parties at the reporting date are shown below: 

Trade and other receivables 

Trade and other payables 

Cush and bank balances 

luvcsuucnrs 

Sunurory deposits 

Insurance contract liabilities 

Directors 
and key /1/ajor (U111111dited) 

management shureholder Others Tomi 
JO September JO September JOScpœmber JO September 

2018 20/8 20/8 2018 
,ŒD'OOO ,ŒD'fl/J/J ,1£1)'/JIJ/J ,IED'000 

ill __,i )83 34,; 183..6.2.4 

- -10.9. ,;,63A <;.143 

- == 6_7l lS7 ~ 

= -- ill.!!!! ill.!!!! 

- -- ... J.O.OOD -10,00D 

....L4 l.J.61 193 040 ~ 
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Abu Dhabi National Insurance Company PSC 
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDA TED FINANCIAL ST A TEMENTS 
30 September 2018 ( unaudited) 

13 RELATED PARTIES continued 

Others comprise of companies controlled by the directors and other key management personnel. 

Dirce/ors 
ami kl:1· Major (.-lwlired) 

management shurehoùlcr 01!,crs Toral 
3/ December 3/ December 3/ December 31 December 

21117 2017 20/7 2017 
,1/i/) '(}(}/} AF.D '01111 ,1/-;"/)'(}0() A£D'000 

Trade and other receivables ill 1 ~Qll;.I .U.U.U - 
Trade and other payables ____j ----22 12 •t-il 19 4~'\ 

Cash and bank balances = = ;!OS.05:! :I.OS.Oi'.1 

lnvestmcnts = = 24\;¡,Q.i ¿ôll.W, 

Statutory deposits = ~ ..!.M.QIJ ~ 
Insurance contract liabilities .1J. J,Ct0.7. 3.6U10 16.2,l'lS 

Contingent liabilities issued in favor of related parties as at 30 September 2018 amounted to AED 70,775 thousand 
(31 December 2017: AED 47,388 thousand). 

Transactions 
Transactions carried out during the reporting period with related parties are shown below: 

Premium written 

Claims incurred 

Dividend income 

Interest income 

Directors remuneration 

Other investment income 

Premium written 

Claims incurred 

Dividend income 

Interest income 

Directors remuneration 

Other investment income 

Directors 
ami key Major (Unaudited) 

111n11agt1111e11t shareholder Others Tomi 
30 September 30 September 30 September 30 September 

2018 2018 2018 2018 
AED'000 AED'OOO ,IED'OOO AED'OOO 

------3..11 .1..ll.S 2!1ft.lll lliA1ó 

--- 3.111 --2.4.ll1l ~ 

--- = ~ -6.22.1 

--- -- _ill.821 ~ 
~ -- --- ~ 

--- -- 14'- 14'- 

Directors 
mu! key Major (Unaudited) 

management shareholder Others Total 
30 September 30 September 30 September 30 September 

2017 2017 1017 1017 
AED'OOO .-IED'OOO AED '000 AED'OOO 

1 I ;J.J25. 3 l¡l,746 322,502 

= ,2,Q2J. JJ..8.,J.9-1 12.0,221! 

- ~ =6,27J.. ~ 
~ = =2,1..U ---3,. ,ll..3. 

-~) = = =(5_,800) 

= -- 145 _ill 
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Abu Dhabi National Insurance Company PSC 

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
30 September 2018 (unaudited) 

13 RELATED PARTIES continued 

Transactions with key management personnel 
Key management compensation is as shown below: 

Salaries and short term benefits 
Staff end of service benefits 

(U11a11dite1lj (U11a11di1ed) 
Ni11e1110111h Ni11e1110111h 
period ended period ended 
30 September 30 Sep/ember 

2018 20/7 
A ED '0/JIJ 11£D'OOO 

10,716 8,047 
472 345 

lLl..8.8. 8.392 

14 SEGMENT INFORIVIATION 

The Group is organised into two main business segments: 

Underwriting of commercial lines of business - incorporating all classes of general insurance including marine 
cargo, marine hull, aviation, energy, property and engineering; and 

Underwriting of consumer line of business - incorporating all classes of insurance including accident, motor and 
medical. 

/\'ìn~•attmtJr ¡Nn"od md,,I .JO .~t'/llt'mba 
Ct111111urr.ia/ Cmuumu T111af 

(U11ar1dirr'dJ (U11a11dü(d) 
30St'pft'mlkr JOStptt'mbrr JDSt'¡Ua11Mr JOSt'JJitmbt'r JOSt'pumMr JOSt'¡xembu 

10/8 10/1 1018 !Q/1 10/8 1017 
AEIJ'llW AFJ)'OOIJ ,IF./)'000 Alé/)'OO(J ,tEIJ'O(JU AHD'OIJO 

Gr-()» written prnniurn 1,098,811 999.?.•~ 1,127,176 9SJ.25J ?.?B,987 1,983,ISS 
Less: reinsurance premium eeded ~ (ill.ill) .ill1.ill) ~ 1J 091 M:l) lJ..Qil.2ll) 

Net wriucn pu::mium ?7-1,920 .\28,-1-16 SS9,JQ.I 592,755 l,tJ-4,Jl-l 921.101 
Net dunge in unearned premium reserves ---12.1& .l,!Ul,!) ....l:!2.!W <.illM.11 ...ill.!2.Q) ..1ill.lli ) 

Nc-1 pranium earned ..12:W.!!,! lliJ.U ~ ,l~fil I 10.101.J ~ 
Gross e.bin" paid (HJ,SJI) (674,901) (699.S,9) (5J9J!.\) 11,193,380) ( IJ.IJ.2$4) 
l.css: reinsutarce share o( dJirm pJÎd :W(-106 mill ~ 1.1llm ,21 917 ---™1.lli 

~ct clJims paid (IJ8,Jl$) (15~.190) (52.l,038) (29S,J66) (671,J6J) (•15).656) 
~'ct d~nlit in ouUtanding cl~ini.-s :md 
incurred bui oot rl1)01t<.'\J cbims __!&ill) _!l.l1QJ (9J_,.~¡ Q!.il2) ( ID!,J90) _l:!,l_J_U) 

~(1 cbirns incurred (1<6 <10) ~ (617 \81) (111 IJS) 1111•01 ~ 
CommissKln Iecome earned S6.<91 10,979 JJ,8.12 )~.?4J 110.-129 106.?22 
Com:mWiion expenses ÎD;.·u:1cd (760J!) .ill.lW (-1?,0S-U ill.m) fllS,12:") .Jill.ill) 

Nei conun~Kms incomc {C\pc.' l'l$C ) IO t;t;t; .!.l!l.nQ) (j{ ?Cil) ~ ~ ----2ill 

Other 11ndnwriting inc-orne 4,168 J.82.1 M19 2.92.S 7,187 6,748 
Otha undo·wrilin~ c;,pe1tSo .ill.lli) .ill.J.:!.ll (21,168) .ill.2.l:!) --1,!;!.lli) ~) 

!\let otber underwritins expenses ~ .LJ..L..ill) ....l.l2J:!21 .J.lllMl2) ....ilM2:!l -1ll.l11) 

Nn undmnitini:! inco1n,c ,w~n J.Q.2.~ lii'- l.i7 .Llti6.Q 10.IMO ---2JMH 

Nc-t mvcsnoem 300 other income 90,67.l SS.I?.< 
General ;md :.:utmini)1r.1tÌ\'C expenses ..i!1M'!!J .Jill.iQjJ 

f'lufiz for the period 1:18,16.l _üUOS 

Assets and liabilities of the Group arc commonly used across the segments. There were no transactions between the 
segments. 
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Abu Dhabi National Insurance Company PSC 
NOTES TO THE lNTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
30 September 2018 (unaudited) 

14 SEGMENT INFORMATION continued 

Tltrt't'•t111m1I, ¡,,rimi (ltl/(-1/ 
G,m11ma 

.IO S,pu11,~r JO Srµtrmbt'r JO S,-pumfu:.r .ln St'¡11rml1u 
10/8 111/7 10/S 1017 

AE/J"IJOII Af.D'UUU .IE/J'()fJU Al:'/) f/110 

Gro» written píc·miurn 16~_l5t IJ.1,107 2-17,797 :?:?9.102 
L~: ,cinwr-Jn-:c pu:mium ceded II06M9) ..l2!!J1.Q) (ll6SSII ¡76 2001 

Nel written premium 58.-18! 77.S37 110,916 IR9?,l 
:-Okt dun;;c in ur'IC'ltl'lel.l premium 1o..n\'O JS 61(, ..J..$.m 17< 2QJ ~ 
Nel ftlCIII ÎUm a:ncd 107 li~ 966(,(, 2S6,?I0 1~1 w• 
Gross cUimi paid (91,8271 t:?ï.S.258) C.?22.0?9) IISJ.SS?I 
LcU: 1ci1tw.1:incc )turc of d . .1,inl$ p.1,id ~l,76.1 ~ ., •• ,1 ~ 
Nc-t cL1inu ¡uid (39,06.11 (66,SOO) (177,0J7) ¡96,9~!) 
Net dan};~ in ouutl1~int d.::iirns :inJ 
incurred bui nQt reported dlirru .!.!.L:!lQ) ~ {'9J<ll tiJ.ßJ71 

Nel i:bims tll('\JllC\.I ~ filillJ (116 <00) UlLil.lID 

Com:misskrn i,i..:011~ c.11~ .10,IR? 27,398 8,l!JI l~.J66 
Commission C''-pcmcs Îl'K'Uncd (!li 0-IRI ~ (?O fi«;t) J.ill} 

Net C'()mmi'3ion.s inc-orne tc,·pcns(') ......!J1:! _!:!.'!U (11 S201 --U\\2 

Other undrrwri1ln~ u,con'IC' 1,260 1,2-11 l • .1.JO S~I 
Oihcr undcmTÎIÎ~ O.JJ(f\.'K':s ...!MW _lUUI ~) ~I 

Net otber undawrítiffl! expenses .il.WJ ....!,!.l10 -1:..Zm) .J:!.ill) 

Net undc1wri1i1~ income <.S42!it --'.2..lli? ..ß.!l!l ..:!1.lli 

Nel ím·cs1n1C"nl :uk.l other lnNHl'IC' 
Gr:ncral and :admini)lratin espenses 

Profit for tbe Jl'C'fÎod 

711(11/ 
fllm1111filed) (lùumdltrtl) 

JOSt>ptmibn JI} St'pu•mhtr 
101., !017 

.,1(;'/)"IHIU A£/)'IHIO 

.11,1,1-18 .JO).J09 
C2,ll 7<0) lill.:!.lil 
11,?_wx 2.lU,8J0 
2?119.l0 ~ 
Wl.l.?S 2filfilQ 
(.llJ,8;6¡ 1459,147) 
917.16 ~ 

{?16.110) (16.l,)5!) 

(f0)\711) ~ 
UM 9Sl) (ISl 0>l) 

)9,01.\ Jl.76J 
j-1(1 (1'>91 ~) 

~) ~ 
?,590 2,122 
I~ "'Il ..li.L!2A) 

-11.!!!!.l) _lMl:ll 

I 115,9S --1!m 
l0,96S 26.0)7 
(6JHS) ..Œillll 

~ ...!O.Oil 

15 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND COMMITMENTS 

Commitments in respect of uncalled subscription of 
equities held as investments. 

Bank guarantees 

Letters of credit 

(Unaudited) (Audited) 
30 September JI December 

20/8 2017 
AED'OOO AED'OOO 

....fil...M2 =6.1..,8-25 

118.0~7 1,23,931 

386 ~ 

The above bank guarantees and letters of credit were issued in the normal course of business. 

Legal claims 
The Group, in common with the significant majority of insurers, is subject to litigation in the normal course of the 
business. The management, based on advice fi-om independent loss adjusters, internal and external legal counsels. 
makes provision, where applicable. representing amounts expected to result in a probable outflow of economic 
resources. 
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